



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 249/2022

Pappu Qureshi Son of Chunnu Patodi Qureshi, aged about 44 Years, Resident of Sanjay Nagar, Bhatta Basti, Shastri Nagar, Jaipur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Shri Chandra Singh Rawat A.C.P Police, Circle Amer (West), Jaipur.
3. Suman Choudhary, A.D.C.P Police Circle Manak Chowk (West), Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Jitendra Singh Rathore-PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

02/05/2026

1. By way of filing the present criminal writ petition, a prayer has been made for issuing directions to the respondents to register the FIR and a further prayer has been made for issuing directions for investigation of the matter by the CID (CB) or any person superior to the accused-Police Officers.
2. At the outset, learned Public Prosecutor, on the basis of the factual report dated 16.01.2025, received from the SHO, Police Station Jaisinghpura Khor, Jaipur (North) apprised this Court that FIR No. 92/2022 was registered with the Police Station Jaisinghpura Khor, District Jaipur (North) for the offences under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471 and 120B IPC and after investigation,



the police has not found any case for the above stated offences except the offence under Section 506 IPC and the same was found to be bailable and non-cognizable, hence, the Final Report (Negative) has been submitted. Counsel further submits that even in FIR No. 49/2022, the Final Report has been submitted by treating the matter as civil nature. Hence under these circumstances, the present petition has become infructuous.

3. Considering the above factual aspect of the matter, the present petition stands dismissed. Stay application and all pending application(s), if any also stand dismissed.

4. However, the petitioner would be at liberty to avail the appropriate remedies available to him under the law for redressal of his grievance.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J